

## City of Dripping Springs

511 Mercer Street • PO Box 384 • Dripping Springs, TX 78620 • 512.858.4725 cityofdrippingsprings.com

Open spaces, friendly faces.

June 13, 2024

Mr. Mark Maloy Texas Department of Transportation 9725 S. I-135 Austin, Texas 78744

Re: Rob Shelton Boulevard Intersection Improvements

Request for TxDOT Concurrence on Contract Award

Dear Mr. Maloy,

We are requesting concurrence by TxDOT for award of the contract to Asphalt Inc, LLC dba Lone Star Paving Company in the amount of Four Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars and Ten Cents (\$423,165.10).

Please see the attached recommendation of award including:

- 1. Engineer's Recommendation
- 2. Bid Analysis
- 3. Newspaper Affidavit verifying the minimum 21-day advertisement period.
- 4. Verification the contractor is not currently debarred from receiving on-system contracts.
- 5. Verification the prime contractor-submitted DBE subcontractors are not currently debarred from onsystem contracts for review and approval by District.
- 6. Verification that the contractor is pre-qualified to worn on TxDOT projects.
- 7. Documentation Evidence that all prospers received all issued addenda.
- 8. LGPP Plan Development Review Checklist

I look forward to receiving TxDOT's concurrence on award of the Rob Shelton Boulevard Intersection Improvements project so City of Dripping Springs can finalize the contract.

Sincerely,

Chad Gilpin, P.E. City Engineer

City of Dripping Springs, TX-78620